• Subject to the completion of the Listing and Offering, the Company will pay approximately NOK 1 million to the

Company’s current CEO (Morten Kjeldby) to settle the existing bonus agreement as described in Section 13.8 "Other

financial instruments".

As a result of the transactions above, and based on an Offer Price per New Share of NOK 14.5 (which is based on the lowest point

of the Indicative Price Range of NOK 14.5 to NOK 21), the Company’s share capital will be approximately NOK 10 million consisting

of 208,591,169 Shares, each with a nominal value of NOK 0.05.

Other than stated above, there has been no material changes to the Group's capitalisation and net financial indebtedness since 31

December 2023 and up until the date of this Prospectus.

9.2 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalisation as per 31 December 2023 and

as adjusted for the transactions as described in Section 9.1 "Introduction".

(In NOK million)

As of 31

December

2023(a)

Adjustments

not subject

to the

Offering and

the Listing(b)

Adjustments

subject to

the Offering

and the

Listing(c) As adjusted

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current debt): .....  2,196 73 (1,491) 778

• Guaranteed.....  - - - -

• Secured .....  2,1521 737 (1,491)9 734

• Unguaranteed/Unsecured .....  442 - - 44

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non- current debt): 3,476 - 1,500 4,976

• Guaranteed.....  - - - -

• Secured .....  3,3533 - 1,48610 4,839

• Unguaranteed/Unsecured .....  1234 - 1411 137

Shareholders' equity .....  2,850 (73) 2,590 5,367

• Share capital .....  45 - 712 10

• Legal reserve(s) .....  - - - -

• Other reserves .....  2,8466 (73)8 2,58413 5,356

Total capitalisation .....  8,522 - 2,600 11,121

(a) The data set forth in this column is extracted from the 2023 Financial Statements.

1 Secured current debt of NOK 2,152 million consists of the financial statement line item current interest-bearing liabilities. The interest-bearing liabilities are secured in shares

of the Company’s subsidiaries, cash and cash equivalents, factoring security and intercompany balances.

2 Unguaranteed/unsecured current debt of NOK 44 million consists of the financial statement line items trade payables of NOK 17 million and other current liabilities of NOK

27 million.

3 Secured non-current debt of NOK 3,353 million consists of the financial statement line item non-current interest-bearing liabilities. The interest-bearing liabilities are secured

[…]

which is the lowest point in the Indicative Price Range, net of the increase in share capital of approximately NOK 5 million and estimated transaction costs of NOK 100 million

in connection with the Offering; (ii) in-kind contribution of NOK 72 million in connection with the extension of the Kunnskapsveien 55 lease agreement and the following

settlement of the additional purchase price as per the share purchase agreement with SBB; and iii) in-kind contribution of NOK 1,163 million, net of the increase in share

capital of NOK 1 million and transaction costs estimated to be NOK 27 million subject to the SBB Transaction; partially offset by iv) reversal of amortised costs of NOK 19

million subject to the Revised Financing Terms for the Term Loan; and v) fees to Arctic of NOK 50 million subject to the termination of the business management agreement.

9.3 Net financial indebtedness

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited net financial indebtedness as per 31 December 2023 and

as adjusted for the transactions as described in Section 9.1 "Introduction".

(In NOK million)

As of 31

December

2023(a)

Adjustments

not subject

to the

Offering and

the Listing(b)

Adjustments

subject to the

Offering and

the Listing(c) As adjusted

A Cash .....  1231 - 9297 1,052

B Cash equivalents .....  - - - -

C Other current financial assets .....  - - - -

D Liquidity (A) + (B) + (C) .....  123 - 929 1,052

E Current financial debt .....  2,0542 205 (1,393)8 681

F Current portion of non-current financial debt.....  983 546 (98)9 54

G Current financial indebtedness (E) + (F) .....  2,152 73 (1,491) 734

H Net current financial indebtedness (G) - (D) .....  2,029 73 (2,420) (318)

I Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and debt

instruments)  ..... 
3,3534 - 1,48610 4,839

J Debt instruments .....  - - - -

K Other non-current trade and other payables .....  - - - -

L Non-current financial indebtedness (I) + ( J) + (K) .....  3,353 - 1,486 4,839

M Total financial indebtedness (H) + (L)  .....  5,382 73 (934) 4,521

(a) The data set forth in this column is extracted the 2023 Financial Statements.

1 Cash of NOK 123 million consists of the financial statement line item cash and cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and deposits held with

banks of NOK 123 million and restricted cash of NOK 0 million.

2 Current financial debt of NOK 2,054 million consists of the financial statement line item current interest-bearing liabilities of NOK 2,152 million, net of current portion of non-

current financial debt of NOK 98 million.

Public Property Invest ASA - Prospectus

75